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TO BECOME A LEADING INSTITUTE IN
PRODUCING HIGH QUALITY TECHNICAL
PROFESSIONALS FOR NATION BUILDING.

MISSION

»TO COMMIT OURSELVES IN ACHIEVING
NATIONAL MISSION.

» TO NURTURE THE STUDENTS WITH HIGH
QUALITY EDUCATION.

» TO PROMOTE CREATIVITY, EXCELLENCE AND
DISCIPLINE.

» TO ENHANCE INDUSTRY-INSTITUTE
INTERACTION AND RESEARCH ACTIVITIES.



DEPARTMENTAL ACTIVITIES

Guest lecture on “Ayurveda, Yoga and
Mental Health”

Ayurveda and Yoga are the two invaluable
gifts of ancient Indian tradition. Keeping in mind that
in today's world one's mental health is equally
important as their physical health, this program was
arranged on 28"™ August 2019 for students from second
year .The guest of this program was Dr.Prasad Sanagar
(M.D. Ayurveda).This lecture was really helpful for
students for improving their health so that they can
perform better in their academics also.

Seminar on Ethical Hacking and Cyber
Security

To focus on one of the emerging technologies, a
seminar on ‘Ethical Hacking and Cyber Security’ was
held. This seminar was held on21st September 2019, for
the students of computer science as well as electronics
department. The students were hugely benefitted as they
were fortunate to have Mr. Rizwan Shaikh, Director,
Founder and CTO, Pristine Infosolutions Pvt Ltd
Mumbai, the spokesperson of the seminar. The seminar
had attendance of 200 students.

Project Orientation Program for BE students

Orientation programs serve as a foundation for
college success. In many instances, orientation programs
create a lasting impression for new students and their
families. As every year's tradition, this year's student
orientation program was held on 19th and 20th June
2019.Where all faculties addressed new students to guide
them about the whole curriculum and answering all of their
questions. This program was mainly for SE, TE & BE
students. The program was very helpful for students as
they are just starting their new journey.

TCS Specific Training Program

In order to make students job ready and to
prepare them for their placements in multinational
companies like TCS, TCS Specific Training
Program was arranged for BE students on 3™ and
4™ July, 2019.This program was conducted by Mr.
Sangram Patil, our department faculty. As this
program was specifically for BE students , more
than 120 students from different divisions of BE
attended this program and got benefitted.
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(8 Value Added
Courses on
Introduction to C
Language

Workshop on loT

< Orientation
Program for SE,
TE & BE students

/88 Parents Orientation
Programme

S Training Session of
02 Breathing

Alumni Interaction

/M Training Session-
Technical Aptitude
for TE Student
Department
Advisory Board
Meeting

TCS Specific
Training Program

(N8 Seminar on How to
Prepare for TCS
Campus Drive

VA TCS Company
specific test

|

3 MoU With Relish
Infosoft

(¥ MoU with OST, IT
Park, Kohapur

(58 Alumni Interaction

3/6/19 to 7/6/19

8/6/19

19 & 20/06/19

21/06/19

24/06/19

25/06/19

28/6/19

29/6/19

4/7/19

04/7/19

10/7/19

12/7/19

20/7/19

22-7-19

Mrs. S. S. Kokate S.Y.B.Tech

Mr. Niraj Haval HSC
Students

All Faculties who are S.Y.B.Tech

teaching to SE, TE & TE & BE

BE

Mr. B. D. Jitkar S.Y.B.Tech

Mrs. S. S. Kokate A B, C

Mr. M. A. Pardesi

Mr. S. A. Kumbhar

Mr. Ruturaj Hajare S.Y.B.
Tech- A

Mr. Prashant Palkar, BE A, B, C

Accenture, Pune

Mrs. S.B.Patil TEA, B, C

Mr. S.A.Kumbhr

DAB Members -

Mr. Sangram Patil & BEA,B,C

Department Faculty

Miss. Nikita Mandale BE A, B, C

(Alumnae, Placed in

TCS and Androsonic
Companies-2019)

Prof M V Mane & Prof BE A, B, C
D R Patil

Mr. Puneet Sinha & Mrs. =
Shilpa Sinha, Relish
Infosoft

Mr. Anada Mugale -

Mr Kartik Patil BE CSE

OTHER DEPARTMENTAL ACTIVITIES

Sr. | Name of Activity Date Speaker / Judge Class No. of
No Students

40

50

140

25

55

100

130

120

80

90

65
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18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

N

7

28

(G Python Workshop

Seminar on How to

Prepare for

Persistent Campus

Drive

GEMS Awareness

Program

Seminar on
Computer
Animation

Guest Lecture on
“Ayurveda , Yoga
& Human Health
Technical sessions
on C language,
Data Structures,
JAVA, HTML

Seminar on

Research Proposal

Writing

Guest Lecture on

Acrtificial
Intelligent "
Workshop on
“NOSQL”

Parents Meet

Seminar on Ethical
Hacking and Cyber

Security "

—- v

Microsoft

Certification in

Python and

Machine Learning

ubject Specific
echnical Training

22-7-19

26/7/19

1/8/19

6/8/19

28/8/19

2/8/19, 30/8/19

9/9/19

13/9/19

14/9/19

14/09/19

21/9/19

27/9/19 to 29/9/19

27/9/19 to 29/9/19

Prof Sudhindra
Deshpande

Mr. Omkar Patil
(Alumnae, Placed in
Persistent, TCS and
Atos Syntel
Companies-2019)
Mr. R. S. Kamble
DYPCET

Mr. Puneet Sinha
Relish Infosoft

Dr. Prasad Sanagar
(M.D.,Ayurveda)

Department Faculty

Prof. C. D. Lokhande

Mr. Anup Sawant,
Web Aplication
Developer, Founder
Prof. Madhuri P.
Karnik

SY, TE and BE
Student Parents

Mr. Rizwan Shaikh,

Director, Founder and

CTO, Pristine

InfoSolutions Pvt.

Ltd., Mumbai

Mr. Vaibhav Chavan

& Mr. Bhushan

Dongare

Mr. Vishwajeet Singh
Rana, Subject matter
expert, 9LedgePro,

BE CSE

BE CSE

Dept.
Staff

TEA

S.Y.B.Tech

TEA,B,C

Department
Faculty

BE CSE
(AB &C)

BE CSE
(AB &C)

SY, TE and
BE

CSE ( SY,
TE and BE)
ETC (SY,
TE and BE
)
BE CSE
(A,B &C)

S.Y.(AB,C

)
T.E (A,B,C)

20

65

90

41

16

55

49

92

200

117

38



Name of Resource Person Designation No. of
Activity Student
Present

{8 C Language 28-6-18 Prof. S. A. Asst. Professor  TE(A,B,C) 120
Technical Kumbhar,
session Prof. Ms. S. B. Patil
788 TCS Company  1-7-19, Mr. Sanir Kittur and Founder, BE (A,B,C) 131
Specific 2-7-19  Mr. Akshay Trainer
Training APT-TECH,
Aptitude test Kolhapur.
(College level
activity)
<P Expert Lecture  3-7-19  Mr. Sangram Patil Professor BE (A,B,C) 123
on C lang. and Department of
Data Structures Technology,
Kolhapur
ZB8 TCS Company  3-7-19 Prof. M. K. Kekade, Asst. Professor BE (A,B,C) 89
Specific Prof. K. T. Mane
Training
C++ Lang.
Session
SO TCS Company  4-7-19  Prof. V. A Asst. Professor BE (A,B,C) 88
Specific Shevade,
Training Prof. R.S. Kamble
JAVA language
Session
TCS Company  4-7-19  Prof. Mrs. V.P.Patil Asst. 71
Specific Prof. Mrs. S. S. Professor BE (A,B,C)
Training Kokate
C Lang. Session
/4 Seminar on Miss. Nikita Alumni, BE (A,B,C) 80
How to Prepare  4-7-19 Mandale Placed in TCS
for TCS and Androsonic
Campus Drive 2019
C Language 5-7-19 Ms. S. B. Patil, Asst. Professor  TE(A,B,C) 133
Tecr_\nical Mr. S. A. Kumbhar,
szl Mrs. S. M. Surve
C Language 12-7-19 Prof. Ms. S. B. Asst. Professor  TE(A,B,C) 126
Technical Patil,
Session Prof. Mr.S.A.
Kumbhar,
Prof. Mrs. S. M.
Surve
(8 C Language 26-7-19 Prof. Ms. S. B. Asst. Professor  TE(A,B,C) 96
Technical Patil,
szl Prof. Mrs. S. S.
Kokate,
Prof. Mrs. S. V.
Shinge
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Seminar on
How to Prepare
for Persistent
Campus Drive

26-7-19

Barclay’s Youth 28-7-19

Employability
Program 2019
(College level
activity)

C Language
Technical
session

JAVA
Language
Technical
session

Data Structures-
Technical
session
HTML
Technical
session

Guest Lecture
on Artificial
Intelligent

Data Structures-
Technical
session

Seminar on
Ethical Hacking
and Cyber
Security

Data Structures-
Technical
session
Microsoft
Certification in
Python and
Machine
learning
program
Subject Specific
Technical
Training

&
29-7-19

2-8-19

30-8-19

13-9-19

13-9-19

13-9-19

20-9-19

21-9-19

27-9-19

27-9-19
to
29-9-19

27-9-19
to
29-9-19

Mr. Omkar Patil

Mr. Sandeep
Amale,
Ms. Shakila Bhojani

Prof. Ms. S. B.
Patil,

Prof. Mrs. S.V.
Shinge,

Prof. Mrs. S. M.
Surve

Prof. Mr. S. B.
Mohite

Prof. Mrs. M. V.
Mane

Prof. Mr. A. S.
Yadav

Mr. Anup Sawant

Prof. Mrs. M. V.
Mane

Mr. Rizwan Shaikh

Prof. Mrs. S.V.
Shinge

Mr. Vishwajeet
Singh Rana

Mr. Vaibhav
Chavan & Mr.
Bhushan Dongare

Alumni, Placed
in Persistent,
TCS and ATOS
Syntel 2019
Trainers from
Barclay and
Global Talent
Track, Pune

Asst. Professor

Asst. Professor

Asst. Professor

Asst. Professor

Web
Application
Developer,
Founder,
www.pyrack.co
m
Asst. Professor

Director,
Founder and
CTO, Pristine
InfoSolutions

Pvt. Ltd.,

Mumbai

Asst. Professor

Subject matter
expert,
9LedgePro,
Microsoft AEP

Founder,
Trainers
Zeel code labs,
Belgaum

BE (A,B,C)

BE (A,B,C)

TE(A,B,C)

TE(A)

TE(A,B)

TE(A,B,C)

BE (A,B,C)

TE(B)

SY(A,B,C),
TE(A,B,C),
BE(A,B,C),

TE(A, B)

SY(AC) &
TE(A)

BE (A,B,C)

58

70

105

39

o1

18

58

35

320

57

38

117



NEWSLETTE R Address;Kasaba Bawada yKU]hapur 416101

Phone:(0231) 2601431 /2601433

SEM I (2019_20) Fax:(0231) 2601432

E mail: info.dypcet@dypgroup.edu.in

Website: coek.dypgroup.edu.in

MANAGING COMMITTE

Dr. Prof. B. D. Jitkar

Prof. S. S. Kokate STUDENT COMMITTEE

Prof. R. S. Jadhav HRISHIKESH T. PATIL

PRITAM P. DEY

ASHWINI B. LAKHAN

PAYAL R. TAKALE

VAISHNAVI N. SAUDAGAR

CHAITANYA JOSHI

“The world is counting on you. Preserve water.”




