

## **DEPARTMENT OF**

## **COMPUTER SCIENCE AND ENGINEERING**

D.Y. PATIL COLLEGE OF ENGINEERING AND TECHNOLOGY,

KOLHAPUR Accredited by NAAC with 'A' Grade

# NEWSLETTER

**SEM I (2019-20)** 



## TO BECOME A LEADING INSTITUTE IN PRODUCING HIGH QUALITY TECHNICAL PROFESSIONALS FOR NATION BUILDING.



- >TO COMMIT OURSELVES IN ACHIEVING NATIONAL MISSION.
- > TO NURTURE THE STUDENTS WITH HIGH QUALITY EDUCATION.
- > TO PROMOTE CREATIVITY, EXCELLENCE AND DISCIPLINE.
- > TO ENHANCE INDUSTRY-INSTITUTE INTERACTION AND RESEARCH ACTIVITIES.

#### **DEPARTMENTAL ACTIVITIES**



#### Seminar on Ethical Hacking and Cyber Security

To focus on one of the emerging technologies, a seminar on 'Ethical Hacking and Cyber Security' was held. This seminar was held on21st September 2019, for the students of computer science as well as electronics department. The students were hugely benefitted as they were fortunate to have Mr. Rizwan Shaikh, Director, Founder and CTO, Pristine Infosolutions Pvt Ltd Mumbai, the spokesperson of the seminar. The seminar had attendance of 200 students.

#### Guest lecture on "Ayurveda, Yoga and Mental Health"

Ayurveda and Yoga are the two invaluable gifts of ancient Indian tradition. Keeping in mind that in today's world one's mental health is equally important as their physical health, this program was arranged on 28<sup>th</sup> August 2019 for students from second year .The guest of this program was Dr.Prasad Sanagar (M.D. Ayurveda).This lecture was really helpful for students for improving their health so that they can perform better in their academics also.





#### **Project Orientation Program for BE students**

Orientation programs serve as a foundation for college success. In many instances, orientation programs create a lasting impression for new students and their families. As every year's tradition, this year's student orientation program was held on 19th and 20th June 2019. Where all faculties addressed new students to guide them about the whole curriculum and answering all of their questions. This program was mainly for SE, TE & BE students. The program was very helpful for students as they are just starting their new journey.

#### **TCS Specific Training Program**

In order to make students job ready and to prepare them for their placements in multinational companies like TCS, TCS Specific Training Program was arranged for BE students on 3<sup>rd</sup> and 4<sup>th</sup> July, 2019.This program was conducted by Mr. Sangram Patil, our department faculty. As this program was specifically for BE students , more than 120 students from different divisions of BE attended this program and got benefitted.



### **OTHER DEPARTMENTAL ACTIVITIES**

Sr. No	Name of Activity	Date	Speaker / Judge	Class	No. of Students
1	Value Added Courses on Introduction to C Language	3/6/19 to 7/6/19	Mrs. S. S. Kokate	S.Y.B.Tech	40
2	Workshop on IoT	8/6/19	Mr. Niraj Haval	HSC Students	50
3	Orientation Program for SE, TE & BE students	19 & 20/06/19	All Faculties who are teaching to SE,TE & BE	S.Y.B.Tech TE & BE	140
4	Parents Orientation Programme	21/06/19	Mr. B. D. Jitkar Mrs. S. S. Kokate Mr. M. A. Pardesi Mr. S. A. Kumbhar	S.Y.B.Tech A, B, C	25
5	Training Session of O2 Breathing	24/06/19	Mr. Ruturaj Hajare	S.Y.B. Tech- A	55
б	Alumni Interaction	25/06/19	Mr. Prashant Palkar, Accenture, Pune	BE A, B, C	100
7	Training Session- Technical Aptitude for TE Student	28/6/19	Mrs. S.B.Patil Mr. S.A.Kumbhr	TE A, B, C	130
8	Department Advisory Board Meeting	29/6/19	DAB Members	-	-
9	TCS Specific Training Program	4/7/19	Mr. Sangram Patil & Department Faculty	BE A, B, C	120
11	Seminar on How to Prepare for TCS Campus Drive	04/7/19	Miss. Nikita Mandale (Alumnae, Placed in TCS and Androsonic Companies-2019)	BE A, B, C	80
12	TCS Company specific test	10/7/19	Prof M V Mane & Prof D R Patil	BE A, B, C	90
13	MoU With Relish Infosoft	12/7/19	Mr. Puneet Sinha & Mrs. Shilpa Sinha, Relish Infosoft	-	-
14	MoU with OST, IT Park, Kohapur	20/7/19	Mr. Anada Mugale	-	-
15	Alumni Interaction	22-7-19	Mr Kartik Patil	BE CSE	65

16	Python Workshop	22-7-19	Prof Sudhindra Deshpande	BE CSE	68
17	Seminar on How to Prepare for Persistent Campus Drive	26/7/19	Mr. Omkar Patil (Alumnae, Placed in Persistent, TCS and Atos Syntel Companies-2019)	BE CSE	58
18	GEMS Awareness Program	1/8/19	Mr. R. S. Kamble DYPCET	Dept. Staff	20
19	Seminar on Computer Animation	6/8/19	Mr. Puneet Sinha Relish Infosoft	TE A	65
20	Guest Lecture on "Ayurveda , Yoga & Human Health	28/8/19	Dr. Prasad Sanagar (M.D.,Ayurveda)	S.Y.B.Tech	90
21	Technical sessions on C language, Data Structures, JAVA, HTML	2/8/19, 30/8/19	Department Faculty	TE A, B, C	41
22	Seminar on Research Proposal Writing	9/9/19	Prof. C. D. Lokhande	Department Faculty	16
23	Guest Lecture on Artificial Intelligent "	13/9/19	Mr. Anup Sawant, Web Aplication Developer, Founder	BE CSE (A,B & C)	55
24	Workshop on "NOSQL"	14/9/19	Prof. Madhuri P. Karnik	BE CSE (A,B & C)	49
25	Parents Meet	14/09/19	SY, TE and BE Student Parents	SY, TE and BE	92
26	Seminar on Ethical Hacking and Cyber Security "	21/9/19	Mr. Rizwan Shaikh, Director, Founder and CTO, Pristine InfoSolutions Pvt. Ltd., Mumbai	CSE (SY, TE and BE) ETC (SY, TE and BE )	200
27	Subject Specific Technical Training	27/9/19 to 29/9/19	Mr. Vaibhav Chavan & Mr. Bhushan Dongare	BE CSE (A,B & C)	117
28	Microsoft Certification in Python and Machine Learning	27/9/19 to 29/9/19	Mr. Vishwajeet Singh Rana, Subject matter expert, 9LedgePro,	S.Y.(A,B,C ) T.E (A,B,C)	38

Sr. No.	Name of Activity	Date	<b>Resource Person</b>	Designation	Class	No. of Student Present
1	C Language Technical session	28-6-18	Prof. S. A. Kumbhar, Prof. Ms. S. B. Patil	Asst. Professor	TE(A,B,C)	120
2	TCS Company Specific Training Aptitude test (College level activity)	1-7-19, 2-7-19	Mr. Sanir Kittur and Mr. Akshay	Founder, Trainer APT-TECH, Kolhapur.	BE (A,B,C)	131
3	Expert Lecture on C lang. and Data Structures	3-7-19	Mr. Sangram Patil	Professor Department of Technology, Kolhapur	BE (A,B,C)	123
4	TCS Company Specific Training C++ Lang. Session	3-7-19	Prof. M. K. Kekade, Prof. K. T. Mane	Asst. Professor	BE (A,B,C)	89
5	TCS Company Specific Training JAVA language Session	4-7-19	Prof. V. A. Shevade, Prof. R.S. Kamble	Asst. Professor	BE (A,B,C)	88
6	TCS Company Specific Training C Lang. Session	4-7-19	Prof. Mrs. V.P.Patil Prof. Mrs. S. S. Kokate	Asst. Professor	BE (A,B,C)	71
7	Seminar on How to Prepare for TCS Campus Drive	4-7-19	Miss. Nikita Mandale	Alumni, Placed in TCS and Androsonic 2019	BE (A,B,C)	80
8	C Language Technical session	5-7-19	Ms. S. B. Patil, Mr. S. A. Kumbhar, Mrs. S. M. Surve	Asst. Professor	TE(A,B,C)	133
9	C Language Technical session	12-7-19	Prof. Ms. S. B. Patil, Prof. Mr.S.A. Kumbhar, Prof. Mrs. S. M. Surve	Asst. Professor	TE(A,B,C)	126
10	C Language Technical session	26-7-19	Prof. Ms. S. B. Patil, Prof. Mrs. S. S. Kokate, Prof. Mrs. S. V. Shinge	Asst. Professor	TE(A,B,C)	96

11	Seminar on How to Prepare for Persistent Campus Drive	26-7-19	Mr. Omkar Patil	Alumni, Placed in Persistent, TCS and ATOS Syntel 2019	BE (A,B,C)	58
12	Barclay's Youth Employability Program 2019 (College level activity)	28-7-19 & 29-7-19	Mr. Sandeep Amale, Ms. Shakila Bhojani	Trainers from Barclay and Global Talent Track, Pune	BE (A,B,C)	70
13	C Language Technical session	2-8-19	Prof. Ms. S. B. Patil, Prof. Mrs. S.V. Shinge, Prof. Mrs. S. M. Surve	Asst. Professor	TE(A,B,C)	105
14	JAVA Language Technical session	30-8-19	Prof. Mr. S. B. Mohite	Asst. Professor	TE(A)	39
15	Data Structures- Technical session	13-9-19	Prof. Mrs. M. V. Mane	Asst. Professor	TE(A,B)	51
16	HTML Technical session	13-9-19	Prof. Mr. A. S. Yadav	Asst. Professor	TE(A,B,C)	18
17	Guest Lecture on Artificial Intelligent	13-9-19	Mr. Anup Sawant	Web Application Developer, Founder, www.pyrack.co m	BE (A,B,C)	55
18	Data Structures- Technical session	20-9-19	Prof. Mrs. M. V. Mane	Asst. Professor	TE(B)	35
19	Seminar on Ethical Hacking and Cyber Security	21-9-19	Mr. Rizwan Shaikh	Director, Founder and CTO, Pristine InfoSolutions Pvt. Ltd., Mumbai	SY(A,B,C), TE(A,B,C), BE(A,B,C),	320
20	Data Structures- Technical session	27-9-19	Prof. Mrs. S.V. Shinge	Asst. Professor	TE(A, B)	57
21	Microsoft Certification in Python and Machine learning program	27-9-19 to 29-9-19	Mr. Vishwajeet Singh Rana	Subject matter expert, 9LedgePro, Microsoft AEP	SY(A,C) & TE(A)	38
22	Subject Specific Technical Training	27-9-19 to 29-9-19	Mr. Vaibhav Chavan & Mr. Bhushan Dongare	Founder, Trainers Zeel code labs, Belgaum	BE (A,B,C)	117

# NEWSLETTER SEM I (2019-20)

Address:Kasaba Bawada ,Kolhapur 416101 Phone:(0231) 2601431 /2601433 Fax:(0231) 2601432 E mail: <u>info.dypcet@dypgroup.edu.in</u> Website: coek.dypgroup.edu.in

MANAGING COMMITTE Dr. Prof. B. D. Jitkar Prof. S. S. Kokate Prof. R. S. Jadhav

### STUDENT COMMITTEE

HRISHIKESH T. PATIL

**PRITAM P. DEY** 

**ASHWINI B. LAKHAN** 

PAYAL R. TAKALE

VAISHNAVI N. SAUDAGAR

CHAITANYA JOSHI

" The world is counting on you. Preserve water."